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1. Introduction:  

Interlaboratory Study 100 was conducted to establish a precision statement for 
D7318, Test Method for Total Inorganic Sulfate in Ethanol by Potentiometric 
Titration. 

 
2. Test Method: 

The Test Method used for this ILS is D7318-07. To obtain a copy of D3718, go to 
ASTM’s website, www.astm.org, or contact ASTM Customer Service by phone at 
610-832-9585 (8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. Eastern U.S. Standard Time, Monday 
through Friday) or by email at service@astm.org. 
 

3. Participating Laboratories:  
 
The following laboratories participated in this interlaboratory study and provided statistically 
acceptable data: 

 
Alberta Research Council 
250 Karl Clark Rd 
Edmonton, AB 
T6N-1E4 
Canada 
Dan Wispinski 
780-450-5108 
wispinski@arc.ab.ca 
 
Brinkmann Instruments 
One Cantiague Road 
Westbury, NY 
11590 
Rachel Devine 
800-645-3050 X2216 
rdevine@brinkmann.com 
 
ConocoPhillips 
R&D, Analytical Services 
100 S Pine St.  
PO Box 1267 
Ponca City, OK 
74602-1267   
Tom Baugh 
Thomas.d.baugh@conocophillips.com 
780-767-2072 
 

ExxonMobil R&E 
600 Billingsport Rd. 
Paulsboro, NJ 
08066-0480 
Kelly Mason 
856-224-3344 
kelly.j.mason@exxonmobil.com 
 
Flint Hills Resources 
Pine Bend Refinery    
12555 Clark Road 
Rosemount, MN 
55068 
Julie Stolis 
651-438-1759 
julie.stolis@fhr.com 
 
Hawkeye Renewables        
14058 140th Street 
Iowa Falls, IA  
50126 
Tina Knebel 
(641) 648 8936 
 
Mettler Toledo, Inc. 
6213 Hwy. 332 E 
Freeport, TX 
77541 
Tore Fossum 
979-236-6825  
tore.fossum@mt.com 
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Mettler Toledo, Inc. 
SBU Analytical Chemistry 
Sonnenbergstrasse 74 
Schwerzenbach 
CH-8606 
Mike Treyer 
+41 44 806 74 73 
mike.treyer@mt.com 
 
 

Midwest Laboratories, Inc 
13611 B Street 
Omaha, NE 
68144 
Jerry King    
jking@midwestlabs.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4. Description of Samples:  
  

The denatured ethanol for all samples was supplied by Broin, Inc.  Samples 1-7 were spiked with 
known amounts of tetrabutyl ammonium bisulfite to produce sulfate at 0-20 mg/kg levels by 
ConocoPhillips.  Samples 8-10 contained naturally-occurring sulfate added semi-quantitatively by 
Broin. 
 

Sample Number Estimated Sulfate 
Concentration, mg/kg 

1 0.0 
2 0.1 
3 0.5 
4 1.5 
5 4.0 
6 5.0 
7 20.0 
8 0.5 
9 1.0 
10 4.1 

  
The blank denatured ethanol was purchased from Fisher Scientific, Corp. and was denatured with 
a ketone.  All other samples were denatured with 1-4.5% natural gasoline. 

  
Samples were packaged and shipped by ConocoPhillips.  10 oz. portions were shipped to all 
titration testing labs. 

  
 

5. Interlaboratory Study Instructions  
 
Laboratory participants were e-mailed the test program instructions.  For a copy of the 
instructions, please see Appendix A. 

 
6. Description of Equipment/Apparatus1: 
 

                                                 
1 The equipment listed was used to develop a precision statement for D7318-07. This listing is not an endorsement or 
certification by ASTM International. 


